

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

**PHILIP M. O'HALLORAN, M.D.,  
BRADEN GIACOBAZZI, ROBERT  
CUSHMAN, PENNY CRIDER, and  
KENNETH CRIDER,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JOCELYN BENSON**, in her official  
capacity as the duly elected **SECRETARY  
OF STATE**, and **JONATHAN BRATER**, in  
his official capacity as the **DIRECTOR OF  
THE MICHIGAN BUREAU OF  
ELECTIONS**,

Defendants.

Supreme Court Case No. 166424

Court of Appeals Case No. 363503

Court of Claims Case No. 22-000162-MZ

**The appeal involves a ruling that a  
provision of the constitution, a statute, rule  
or regulation, or other state governmental  
action is invalid.**

---

**RICHARD DEVISSER, MICHIGAN  
REPUBLICAN PARTY, and  
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JOCELYN BENSON**, in her official  
capacity as the duly elected **SECRETARY  
OF STATE**, and **JONATHAN BRATER**, in  
his official capacity as **DIRECTOR OF  
ELECTIONS**,

Defendants.

Supreme Court Case No. 166425

Court of Appeals Case No. 363505

Court of Claims Case No. 22-000164-MZ

**SUPPLEMENTAL AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF OF THE DEMOCRATIC  
NATIONAL COMMITTEE AND  
MICHIGAN DEMOCRATIC PARTY**

---

ANN M. HOWARD, P.C.  
Ann M. Howard (P49379)  
26100 American Drive, #607  
Southfield, MI 48034  
(248) 752-0650  
[ahoward@annhowardlaw.com](mailto:ahoward@annhowardlaw.com)  
*Attorneys for O'Halloran Plaintiffs*

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Erik A. Grill (P64713)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
PO Box 30736  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 335-7659  
[meingast@michigan.gov](mailto:meingast@michigan.gov)  
[grille@michigan.gov](mailto:grille@michigan.gov)  
*Attorneys for Defendants*

---

---

DICKINSON WRIGHT, PLLC  
Charles R. Spies (P83260)  
Robert L. Avers (P75396)  
350 S. Main St., Ste. 300  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 623-1672  
[cspies@dickinsonwright.com](mailto:cspies@dickinsonwright.com)  
[ravers@dickinsonwright.com](mailto:ravers@dickinsonwright.com)  
*Attorneys for DeVisser Plaintiffs*

MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND STONE,  
PLC  
Scott R. Eldridge (P66452)  
Wendolyn Wrosch Richards (P67776)  
Erika L. Giroux (P81998)  
One Michigan Ave., Suite 900  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 487-2070  
[eldridge@millercanfield.com](mailto:eldridge@millercanfield.com)  
[richards@millercanfield.com](mailto:richards@millercanfield.com)  
[giroux@millercanfield.com](mailto:giroux@millercanfield.com)  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Democratic

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. A CHANGE IN THE GUIDANCE THIS CLOSE TO THE ELECTION WILL CAUSE UNNECESSARY HARM .....	2
A. Defendants and the Public, Including the MDP, Will Suffer if the Guidance Changes .....	3
B. Allowing the Current Guidance to Remain in Place Will Not Harm Plaintiffs.....	4
C. Michigan Courts Rightfully Hesitate to Upend the Status Quo this Close to an Election .....	4
II. THE CHALLENGER GUIDANCE IS CONSISTENT WITH MICHIGAN ELECTION LAW, WITHIN THE SECRETARY’S AUTHORITY, AND CONSISTENT WITH THE MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Crookston v Johnson</i> , 841 F3d 396 (CA 6, 2016) .....	4, 5
<i>Davis v Sec’y of State</i> , 333 Mich App 588; 963 NW2d 653 (2020).....	6
<i>New Democratic Coal v Austin</i> , 41 Mich App 343; 200 NW2d 749 (1972).....	5
<i>O’Halloran v Sec’y of State</i> , 981 NW2d 149 (Mich, 2022).....	2, 5
<i>Purcell v Gonzalez</i> , 549 US 1; 127 S Ct 5; 166 L Ed 2d 1 (2006).....	4, 5
<i>Robinson v Callais</i> , 144 S Ct 1171 (2024).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 168.21 .....	6
MCL 168.759a .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Const 1963, art 2, § 4.....	1, 6
